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SUMMARY 

C.T. Male Associates’ review of general property information, observation of 

adjacent properties, research of historical property information, including a review of 

environmental databases, and a site reconnaissance revealed the following with 

respect to Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs), Historical Recognized 

Environmental Conditions (HRECs), and Controlled Recognized Environmental 

Conditions (CRECs): 

  
 
 

No 
Further 
Action 

 
REC 

 
HREC 

 
CREC 

Refer to 
Section 

Current Property Operations X    2.3 

Neighboring Properties X    2.9 

User Provided Information X    3.0 

Regulatory Review - Site X    4.0 

Regulatory Review – Surrounding Properties X    4.0 

Historical Review X    5.0 

Liquid Containing Equipment X    6.2 

Site Drainage X    6.3 

Site Waste Profile X    6.4 

Underground Storage Tanks X    6.5 

Above Ground Storage Tanks  X    6.5 

Stressed Vegetation, Staining and Odors X    6.6 

Vapor Encroachment Condition X    7.0 

 

Notes/Recommendations:  To understand the subject site and report, the complete 

report needs to be reviewed.  The findings, opinion and conclusions with respect to 

the subject site are presented in Section 8.0. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the findings of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 

conducted by C.T. Male Associates Engineering, Surveying, Architecture, Landscape 

Architecture & Geology, D.P.C. (C.T. Male Associates) at the Former Sediment 

Processing Facility Site which is located in the Town of Fort Edward and Village of 

Fort Edward, Washington County, New York.  The site assessment was performed at 

the request of Mr. Dave O’Brien of Warren and Washington IDA.   

This site assessment has been performed in general conformance with the scope and 

limitations as outlined in ASTM E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 

Assessments:  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, and in accordance 

with our proposal dated December 4, 2019. 

1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to reasonably identify RECs on the property.  A 

REC is defined as the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or 

petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the 

environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) 

under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.  

De minimis1 conditions are not RECs.  A Historical Recognized Environmental 

Condition (HREC) is a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum 

products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed 

to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted 

residential use criteria.  A Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) 

is a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products 

that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, 

with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject 

to the implementation of required controls.  

A finding of no RECs is not a warranty or guarantee that the site remains free from 

contamination.  The purpose of this report is not intended to include de minimis 

conditions. This report is also not intended to serve as a compliance assessment of 

 
1 Conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and that 
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate 
governmental agencies.   
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the subject property.  This environmental site assessment is designed to reduce, but 

not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with the 

property, within reasonable limits of time and cost. 

1.2 Scope of Work 

This Phase I ESA consisted of the following scope of work: 

• A site reconnaissance, including a walkthrough of the site building and site 

grounds, to identify areas of potential environmental concern; 

• Interviews with site representatives knowledgeable of current and former 

site operations; 

• Review of municipal property records and information provided by local 

government agencies; 

• Review of historical information and documents; 

• Review of federal and state agency database information for the subject 

property and neighboring properties to identify potential concerns that 

could adversely affect the environmental condition of the property; and 

• Preparation of a report documenting the findings of the environmental site 

assessment. 

1.3 Significant Assumptions 

The following assumptions are made by C.T. Male Associates in this report.  C.T. 

Male Associates relied on information derived from secondary sources including 

governmental agencies, the client, designated representatives of the client, property 

owner contact, an environmental database report and personal interviews.  Except as 

set forth in this report, C.T. Male Associates has made no independent investigation 

as to the accuracy and completeness of the information derived from secondary 

sources, and has assumed that such information is accurate and complete.  C.T. Male 

Associates assumes information provided by or obtained from governmental 

agencies including information obtained from government websites is accurate and 

complete.  Groundwater flow, unless otherwise specified by other data and 

information, is assumed based on land surface contours depicted on the United 

States Geological Survey topographic maps.  C.T. Male Associates assumes the 
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property has been correctly and accurately identified by the client and property 

owner contact. 

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions of the Assessment 

The information presented in this report is limited to the investigation conducted as 

described in the referenced ASTM guidelines for conducting environmental site 

assessments, and is not necessarily all inclusive of conditions present at the subject 

site.  Due to inherent limits of time and cost, uncertainty about site conditions 

remains.  The findings, opinion and conclusions stated in this report are based on the 

data and information provided, and observations and conditions that existed on the 

date and time of the site visit.  Specific limitations included the following: 

• Access Limitations:  None 

• Physical Obstructions to Observations:  One inch of snow coated the ground 

surface at the time of the site visit obstructing observations of the ground 

surface.   

• Outstanding Information Requests: None 

• Historical Data Source Failure: None 

• Other: The information presented in the report is based on information 

gathered in accordance with the Scope of Services defined in Section 1 of this 

report.  Information provided by site contacts and local, State and County 

officials known to be responsible for regulating and enforcing site area 

environmental conditions was utilized in assessing the environmental 

conditions at the site.  The accuracy of conclusions drawn from this 

assessment is therefore dependent upon the accuracy of the information 

provided.   

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions 

This Phase I ESA was prepared in accordance with the stated and agreed upon Scope 

of Work.  No special terms and conditions are applicable to this assessment.  This site 

assessment did not include a review of non-scope issues as identified by ASTM E 

1527 including asbestos containing materials, radon, lead in drinking water, lead 

based paint, wetlands, regulatory compliance, industrial hygiene, health & safety, 

ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality, mold and cultural & 

historic resources. 
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1.6 Reliance 

This Phase I ESA has been prepared for the sole use of Warren and Washington IDA.  

This Phase I ESA cannot be relied upon by other parties without the express written 

consent of C.T. Male Associates and Warren and Washington IDA. 
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 Site Location 

The subject site is located at 1400 Towpath Lane in the Town of Fort Edward and 

Village of Fort Edward, Washington County, New York.  A site location map is 

included in Appendix A as Figure 1.   

The subject site is comprised of portions of two contiguous tax map parcels identified 

as follows: 

• Town of Fort Edward tax map number section 163, block 2, lot 20.1 and 

• Village of Fort Edward tax map number section 163.15, block 1, lot 4.  

The subject site boundaries consist of an irregular polygon shape incorporating 

approximately 51.91 acres of the overall 79.41 acres.  For the purposes of this 

assessment only the 51.91 acres are considered “the subject site”. The portions of the 

tax maps excluded are herein referred to as the proposed WL Plastics Facility, which 

generally occupies the central portion of the tax map parcels of which the subject site 

is a portion.  A map showing the site property boundaries relative to the proposed 

WL Plastic Facility is included in Appendix A as Figure 2A. 

2.2 Property/Business Owner 

According to assessment records, the current property owner is Fort Edward Local 

Property Development Corporation of Fort Edward, New York.   

2.3 Current and Former Site Uses 

The site was used for agricultural purposes from the 1940s until early 1990s.  Sand 

was mined from the site parcels from the early 1990s until approximately 2000.  

Thermally treated soil was used to fill the mined excavations.  The site was used for 

agricultural purposes from 2000 until the sediment processing facility for the Hudson 

River PCB Superfund facility was constructed on the site in between 2007 and 2009.  

The sediment processing facility was demobilized in 2015 and 2016.  The site has 

been used for grain offloading from an on-site railroad spur to trucks since 2017.     

The sediment processing facility spanned the subject site, the proposed W.L. Plastic 

Facility and a wharf area which adjoins the site to the southeast.  Dredged sediment 

was unloaded from barges by either a crane or excavator at the wharf.  The large 

debris such as rocks and tree limbs was sorted out and the remaining sediment was 
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processed to sort out additional debris, gravel and sand. The debris, gravel and sand 

were transferred by dump truck to a staging area near the rail loading area.  The 

remaining fine sands and silt were pumped through large filter presses.  The “filter 

cake” removed from the presses was transferred by truck to enclosed areas near the 

rail yard. Water collected during the dewatering process, along with stormwater 

from any area at the site that might have come in contact with dredged sediment, 

was collected for treatment.  Dewatered sediment was staged in storage areas near 

the rail yard, and then loaded into lined rail cars and transported off-site. 

The wharf formerly contained several processing structures.  The area referred to 

herein as the proposed WL Plastics facility was used to collect and treat water from 

the dredged material barges, water produced during dewatering, and stormwater 

that contacted the sediment handling areas.   

The subject site contained stormwater basins; roads for transporting sediment from 

the barge area to the storage areas/loading platform; a railroad loading platform and 

vehicle/equipment decontamination area.   

The area where PCB containing sediments were processed, handled and staged was 

considered the exclusion zone which included the wharf, proposed WL Plastics 

facility and portions of the subject site including the rail loading platform, Main Haul 

Road, a stormwater basin and decontamination area.  The areas that did not come in 

contact with PCB contaminated sediments were outside the exclusion zone.   

2.4 Total Site Area and Topographic Description 

The subject site incorporates approximately 51.91 acres of land.  According to the 

United States Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic Map, the subject site lies at 

approximately 150 feet above Mean Sea Level.  Generally, the site consists of fairly 

level land.   

2.5 Site Geology 

Soils are mapped by the United States Department of Agriculture Web Soil Survey as 

follows: 

• The northern and western portions of the site are mapped as Claverack loamy 

fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes.  These loamy fine sand and silty clay loam 

soils are moderately well drained and formed on lake plains. 
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• The southern and eastern portions of the site are mapped as Wallington silt 

loam, sandy substratum.  These silt loam and stratified loamy fine sand to 

gravelly coarse sand soils are somewhat poorly drained and formed on lake 

plains.   

2.6 Site Buildings and Structures 

A one story rail support building is located on the southwestern portion of the site.  

The steel frame building is constructed on a concrete slab and has a metal roof.  The 

building was reportedly constructed in 2008.  The building was reportedly used for 

the storage of parts for the railroad. 

Railroad spurs are located on the western side of the site.  A rail yard loading 

platform is located to the east of the rail support building and traverses the site from 

south to north.  A substation is located on the southeastern portion of the site.  Two 

stormwater basins referred to as the North Stormwater Basin are located to the east 

of the northern portion of the rail loading platform.  An additional railroad spur lies 

between the two portions of the North Stormwater Basin.  A vegetated stormwater 

basin lies to the north of the north stormwater basin and is referred to as Type II 

Stormwater Basin B.  A construction trailer and three frac tanks are located on the 

northeastern portion of the site.  The frac tanks were reportedly used when the 

sediment processing facility was in operation and are currently empty. These 

features date to 2008.   

The rail loading platform, North Stormwater Basin, Main Haul Road and former 

vehicle/equipment decontamination station (discussed in Section 2.8) were located 

within the former exclusion zone while the sediment processing facility was in 

operation.  The remaining site areas were located outside the exclusion zone.   

A map showing the site features in included in Appendix A as Figure 2B. 

2.7 Site Utilities 

Electricity and natural gas are supplied to the site by National Grid.  Municipal water 

is provided by the Village of Fort Edward.  Municipal sewer service is not provided 

to the subject site and no private septic systems are reportedly located on-site.  The 

rail support building is heated by ceiling mounted electric heaters. 
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2.8 Roadways or Driveways on or Adjoining the Site  

A paved driveway known as the North Access Road traverses the site from north to 

south along the eastern portion of the site.  A paved driveway known as the South 

Service Road extends to the east from the southern end of the North Access Road.  

The South Service Road provides access to an off-site driveway for emergency 

vehicles.  A rail yard access road is located on the southern portion of the site 

extending from the South Service Road to the rail support building on the 

southwestern portion of the site.  The Main Haul Road extends from the central 

portion of the North Access Road to the west providing access to the central portion 

of the site and to the east providing access to the wharf located off-site.  A paved 

former vehicle/equipment decontamination area is located to the west of the 

intersection of the Main Haul Road and North Access Road.  A paved driveway is 

located to the northeast of the vehicle/equipment decontamination area and was 

used to access contractor trailers.   

2.9 Surrounding Land Uses 

The surrounding land uses, as identified during the site visit, are described as 

follows: 

• North:  Vacant cleared and forested land lies to the north of the subject site.  

• South:  Residential properties lie to the south of the site.   

• East:  The Champlain Canal and former wharf for the sediment processing 

facility is located to the east of the site.   

• West: Railroad beds lie to the west of the site followed by Clean Earth (soil 

thermal treatment facility), Real Bark Mulch and Trius Inc (equipment 

distributor).  

• Central portion of the tax map parcel:  The proposed WL Plastics facility 

including the former dewatering (filter press) building, water treatment plant, 

coarse material staging area and filter cake staging enclosures.   
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

The user (Mr. Dave O’Brien representing Warren and Washington IDA) was 

provided a “user questionnaire” along with the proposed scope of services.  The user 

returned a completed questionnaire which is included in Appendix C. 

Note:  In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections offered by 

the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001, (the 

“Brownfields Amendments”), the user must provide the information outlined in this 

section.  Failure to provide this information could result in a determination that “all 

appropriate inquiry” is not complete. 

3.1 Title Records 

The user provided American Land Title Association Owner’s Policy, issued by 

Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company, dated December 28, 2018.  The title 

policy notes that the site was sold from WCC, LLC to Fort Edward Local 

Development Corporation in 2018.  

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations  

According to the response to the user questionnaire, the user is not aware of 

environmental liens or activity or use limitations for the site.   

It is recommended that the user engage a title company or title professional to 

undertake a review of reasonably ascertainable recorded land title records and lien 

records for environmental liens or activity and use limitations recorded against or 

related to the property to satisfy Sections 3.1 and 3.2 of this report. 

3.3 Specialized Knowledge 

According to the response to the user questionnaire, the user has specialized 

knowledge of the site.  The user indicated that the nearby properties were part of the 

PCB Cleanup Project of the Hudson River which is owned by the Environmental 

Protection Agency (EPA). 

3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

According to the response to the user questionnaire, the user has knowledge of 

commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information concerning the site.  The 

user indicated that the site’s former use was a sediment processing facility.  
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3.5  Degree of Obviousness of Contamination 

According to the response in the user questionnaire, the user does not have 

knowledge of obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of 

contamination at the property. 

3.6 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

According to the response to the user questionnaire, the purchase price does not 

reflect the fair market value of the property.  The user indicated that the property is 

being transferred to the Warren and Washington IDA for marketing and sale due to 

the inability of the current owner to market. 

3.7 Reason for Performing Phase I 

This Phase I ESA is being conducted relative to the site’s former use as a sediment 

processing facility.   

3.8 Other User Provided Information 

The user provided the following reports: 

• ASTM Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report & Limited Subsurface 

Investigation for the Property On Lock 8 Way, prepared by Civil 

Environmental Consultants of New York, Inc., dated October 2019.  This 

report is further discussed in Section 5.1.  The text portion of the report is 

included in Appendix C following the user questionnaire.   

• Geotechnical Report for Building Addition & Silo, prepared by Daniel G. 

Loucks, P.E., dated October 25, 2019.  This study is noted to pertain to the 

proposed W.L. Plastics Facility. 

• Real Estate Purchase Agreement between Fort Edward Development 

Corporation and Counties of Warren and Washington Industrial Development 

Corporation.  A copy of the agreement is included in Appendix C. 

• American Land Title Association Owner’s Policy, issued by Commonwealth 

Land Title Insurance Company, dated December 28, 2018.  This document is 

discussed above in Section 3.1 and a copy is included in Appendix C. 
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4.0 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES  

Federal and state environmental databases were reviewed in accordance with ASTM 

E-1527 Standards to determine if the site or nearby surrounding properties are listed 

on these databases.  The databases were searched for the areas within the ASTM 

recommended search distance, unless otherwise noted.  Reviewed databases are 

listed below.  A copy of the database report is included in Appendix E.   

4.1 Federal National Priorities List (NPL) Facilities (Listed and De-Listed) 

The subject site was not listed as an NPL hazardous waste facility.  One NPL 

hazardous waste facility was listed within one mile of the subject site.  The facility is 

Hudson River PCBs, mapped 0.93 miles west-southwest of the subject site.  An EPA 

Second Five-Year Review Fact Sheet, dated April 11, 2019 indicates General Electric 

(GE) discharged an estimated 1.3 million pounds of PCBs into the Hudson River over 

a period of 30 years.  A 200 mile stretch of the Hudson River from Hudson Falls, NY 

to Manhattan, NY was added to the NPL in 1984.  In 2002, the EPA selected the 

dredging remedy for the 40 mile stretch from Fort Edward to the Troy Dam.  

Dredging in the Hudson River occurred from 2009 until 2015 and a total of 2.75 

million cubic yards of contaminated sediment were removed.  The subject site is a 

portion of the sediment processing facility for the dredged sediment from the 

Hudson River PCB facility but is not considered to be a portion of the NPL.  Details 

regarding former operations at the site and previous environmental reports related to 

the sediment processing facility are discussed in Sections 2.3 and 5.1.  

4.2 Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 
Liability Act (CERCLA) Hazardous Waste Facility List 

The subject site was not listed as a CERCLA hazardous waste facility.  The following 

CERCLA hazardous waste facilities were listed within ½ mile of the subject site: 

• FT Miller LF, Patterson Road, Fort Miller, mapped 0.02 south-southwest of the 

subject site.  The facility appears to be erroneously mapped as Patterson Road 

is located approximately 4.8 miles south of the subject site.  

Old Fort Edward LF, Mcintyre Street, mapped approximately 0.06 miles northwest of 

the subject site.  According to the database report, a preliminary assessment occurred 

at the facility in 1980 followed by an inspection in 1985.  The database report noted 

that the facility had on-going monitoring and maintenance in 2010. According to the 

fact sheet for the Old Ft. Edward Landfill, off-site investigations were completed for 
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this facility which concluded that no further action related to off-site areas was 

needed.  This facility is located on the opposite side of the Old Champlain Canal. 

4.3 Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Treatment, 
Storage and Disposal (TSD) Facilities List 

The subject site was not listed as a RCRA TSD facility.  No RCRA TSD facilities were 

listed within ½ mile of the subject site. 

4.4 Federal RCRA Generators List and Corrective Action List 

The subject site was not listed on the RCRA generator list.  No immediately adjoining 

properties were listed as RCRA generator facilities. 

The subject site was not listed as a RCRA Corrective Action facility.  One RCRA 

Corrective Action facility was listed within one mile of the subject site.  The facility is 

General Electric Company, 381 Broadway, mapped 0.95 miles west-northwest of the 

subject site.  According to the database report, engineering controls were established 

at the facility in 1984 and 1990; institutional controls were established at the facility in 

1994 and 2005; and human exposures were controlled in 2005.  Several informal 

violations are noted for the facility dating back to the 1980s.  Based on the separation 

distance coupled with the area topography, impacts the quality of soils and 

groundwater at the site are not anticipated as a result of this facility. 

4.5 Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) List 

The subject site was not listed on the ERNS list. 

4.6 Federal Institutional Control and Engineering Control Registries 

The subject site was not listed on the Federal Institutional Control or Engineering 

Control registries. 

4.7 State/Tribal Hazardous Waste Facility List 

The subject site was not listed as a State or Tribal hazardous waste facility.  Seven 

State hazardous waste facilities were listed within one mile of the subject site.  Of the 

seven facilities, six facilities are mapped over ½ mile from the subject site.  The 

facility mapped within ½ mile of the subject site is Former Defiance Asphalt, mapped 

0.31 miles southwest of the site on Center Street.  The facility is listed as no further 

action at this time and as such impacts the quality of soils and groundwater at the 

site are not anticipated as a result of this facility.  
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4.8 State/Tribal Solid Waste Facility List 

The subject site was not listed on the State or Tribal solid waste facility list.  The 

following State listed solid waste facilities were listed within ½ mile of the subject 

site: 

• ESMI of New York, 304 Towpath Lane, mapped 0.17 miles west-northwest of 

the site.  The facility is listed as an active Research Development & 

Demonstration registration facility. 

• Pine Valley Materials C&D Processing Facility, County Route 43, mapped 0.34 

miles southwest of the site.  The facility is listed as an inactive construction 

and demolition (C&D) processing registration facility. 

• Fort Edward MRF (Waste Mgmt), 12 Wing Street, mapped 0.41 miles west-

southwest of the site is listed twice in the database report.  The facility is listed 

as an inactive construction and demolition processing facility and as an active 

Recyclables Handling & Recovery Facility (RHRF) accepting 

paper/cardboard, source separated recyclables (metal/glass/paper/plastic), 

metals (aluminum), and newspaper. 

4.9 State Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Tank and Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS) 
Facilities 

The site was not listed on the State PBS or CBS facilities list.  No immediately 

adjoining properties were listed on the State PBS or CBS facilities list. 

4.10 State/Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks List 

The site was not listed on the State or Tribal leaking storage tank list.  One leaking 

storage tank incident was listed within ½ mile of the site.  The incident is Chemical 

Waste Management, 12 Wing Street, mapped 0.41 miles west-southwest of the site 

and referenced with the Spill No. 9501039.  According to the database report, on 

April 25, 1995, two gallons of diesel spilled as a result of a tank overfill.  No further 

information is provided in the database report; however, the spill was issued a closed 

status on May 30, 1995. 

4.11 State/Tribal Institutional Control and Engineering Control Registries 

The subject site was not listed on State or Tribal Institutional Control or Engineering 

Control registries. 
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4.12 State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) List 

The site was not listed on the state or tribal VCP list.  No VCP facilities were listed 

within ½ mile of the site. 

4.13 State/Tribal Brownfields List 

The site was not listed on the State or Tribal Brownfields list.  No Brownfield 

facilities were listed within ½ mile of the site. 

4.14 State Spills Lists 

Several spills were listed for 1400 Towpath Road and one spill was listed for the PCB 

Dewatering Project.  It is unclear if the spills occurred on the subject site or the 

immediately adjoining parcels as the proposed WL Plastic Facility and the wharf also 

share the address of 1400 Towpath Road.  The spills are detailed as follows:  

• Spill No. 0705050, Hudson River Dredging Pro, 1400 Towpath Road.  

According to the database report, on August 2, 2007 a blown hose on a bucket 

truck spilled 1 gallon of hydraulic oil.  Reportedly, no residual impacts were 

observed, and the spill was issued a closed status on August 17, 2007. 

• Spill No. 0705039, Off Road on Dirt, 1400 Tow Path Rd.  This spill is noted as a 

duplicate of Spill No. 0705050.  The spill was issued a closed status on August 

3, 2007, the day after the spill was issued.  

• Spill No. 0705651, Construction Site, 1400 Towpath Road.  According to the 

database report, on August 16, 2007, an equipment failure on a backhoe 

occurred which resulted in 4 gallons of hydraulic oil to spill onto the soil.  

Reportedly, absorbent pads were applied to the spill and the contaminated 

soil was drummed and disposed of at ESMI.  The spill was issued a closed 

status on August 29, 2007. 

• Spill No. 0706097, Construction Site, 1400 Towpath Road.  According to the 

database report, on August 29, 2007, while refilling a piece of equipment 

approximately 1 quart of diesel spilled from a hose.  Reportedly, the spill was 

cleaned up and was issued a closed status on August 31, 2007. 

• Spill No. 0706340, GE River Processing Plant, 1400 Towpath Road.  According 

to the database report, on September 6, 2007, an equipment failure occurred 
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which resulted in 5 gallons of hydraulic oil to spill.  Reportedly, the spill was 

cleaned up and was issued a closed status on September 12, 2007. 

• Spill No. 0706803, GE Hudson River Process F, 1400 Towpath Road.  

According to the database report, on September 19, 2007, 8 ounces of 

hydraulic oil leaked from a concrete truck.  Reportedly, the contaminated soil 

was excavated, drummed, and disposed of at ESMI.  The spill was issued a 

closed status on March 27, 2008. 

• Spill No. 0708127, Construction Site, 1400 Towpath Road.  According to the 

database report, on October 25, 2007, an equipment failure occurred which 

resulted in 1 pint of hydraulic oil to spill.  Reportedly, the spill was cleaned up 

and was issued a closed status on November 15, 2007. 

• Spill No. 0708441, GE Hudson River Process F, 1400 Towpath Road.  

According to the database report, on November 2, 2007, a tank on a dump 

truck ruptured while crossing railroad tracks and spilled 25 gallons of diesel 

to soil.  Reportedly, absorbent pads were placed on the spill and the 

contaminated soil was excavated and disposed at ESMI.  The spill was issued 

a closed status on November 19, 2007. 

• Spill No. 0801439, GE Hudson River Project, 1400 Towpath Road.  According 

to the database report, on May 6, 2008, a leak from a piece of equipment 

occurred which was subsequently repaired.  The spill was issued a closed 

status on June 16, 2008. 

• Spill No. 0801759, GE Hudson River Plant, 1400 Towpath Road.  According to 

the database report, on May 14, 2008, a line on a crane ruptured and spilled 

one quart of hydraulic oil onto the sub-base.  Reportedly, the material was 

excavated and disposed of at ESMI.  The spill was issued a closed status on 

June 16, 2008. 

• Spill No. 0802202, Construction Site, 1400 Towpath Road.  According to the 

database report, on May 21, 2008, an 80 gallon diesel aboveground storage 

tank (AST) reportedly leaked 1 quart of diesel onto the soil.  Reportedly, the 

impacted soil was drummed and disposed of at ESMI.  The spill was issued a 

closed status on July 1, 2008. 

• Spill No. 0802408, GE Hudson River Construct, 1400 Towpath Road.  

According to the database report, on June 2, 2008, a forklift failure resulted in 
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5 gallons of hydraulic oil to spill onto the soil.  Reportedly, the impacted soil 

was excavated and was disposed of at ESMI.  The spill was issued a closed 

status on October 8, 2008.  

• Spill No. 0803366, GE Hudson River Project, 1400 Towpath Road.  According 

to the database report, on June 20, 2008, a plug failed on a motor grader and 

spilled 1 gallon of transmission fluid.  Reportedly, the spill was cleaned up 

and was issued a closed status on July 2, 2008. 

• Spill No. 0806259, PCB Dewatering Project, East Street.  According to the 

database report, during the burning/disposal of TNT found at the project site, 

soil in the burn pit was contaminated with diesel fuel and organics.  The 

closure report from the EPA reportedly indicated that the contamination was 

successfully addressed.  The dynamite burn pit area was reportedly over 

excavated and the soils were removed for proper disposal.  The spill was 

issued a closed status on October 14, 2008.   

No spills were listed for the immediately adjoining parcels. 
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW AND INTERVIEWS 

5.1 Previous Environmental Site Assessments 

The following previous environmental reports were reviewed for the site: 

• Sediment Processing Facility Decontamination Report, Hudson River PCBs 

Superfund Site, prepared by Parsons, dated December 2016 

According to the report the sediment processing facility was constructed by GE to 

offload debris and sediment dredged from the Hudson River, dewater the sediment 

and load the debris and dewatered sediment for shipment by rail to off-site disposal 

facilities.  The facility was also used to collect and treat water from the dredged 

material barges, water produced during material separation and dewatering and 

stormwater that contacted sediment handling areas.  The facility was used to process 

dredged material during Phase I and Phase II of the dredging which occurred in 2009 

and from 2011 until 2015.  Demobilization commenced in 2015 and was completed in 

2016.  Demobilization of the facility included decontamination within the exclusion 

zone; treatment and/or disposal of decontamination residuals; sampling to verify the 

items were properly decontaminated; disassembling and removing equipment; and 

post demobilization environmental sampling.  The rail yard support building and 

administrative trailer area on the northeastern portion of the site were not subject to 

decontamination or sampling as these areas did not come into contact with PCB-

containing sediment.  The decontamination procedure generally consisted of the 

removal of gross sediments and a thorough pressure wash and water flushing.  Wipe 

samples, bulk samples, core samples and water samples were collected to verify the 

items were properly decontaminated.  Post-decontamination, the stormwater basins 

were reconfigured to remain in service to manage on-site stormwater. The 

reconfiguration included removing portions of the concrete and geosynthetic liner of 

the North and South Stormwater Basins.  

• Sediment Processing Facility Environmental Sampling Data Summary Report, 

prepared by Arcadis of New York, Inc., dated December 21, 2016 

In 2015 and 2016, samples were collected from surface soils, subsurface soils, surface 

water, surface sediments and groundwater at and adjacent to the facility as part of 

the facility post-decontamination assessment.  The surface soil, surface water and 

surface sediment samples were analyzed for PCBs. Subsurface soil samples were 

analyzed for PCBs, diesel range organics (TPH DRO), gasoline range organics (TPH 
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DRO), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and semi-volatile organic compounds 

(SVOCs).  Groundwater samples were analyzed for PCBs, VOCs, SVOCs, 

organochlorine pesticides, metals, oil and grease and low level mercury.  The sample 

results were compared to New York State Department of Environmental 

Conservation (NYSDEC) guidance values and standards as well as baseline sample 

results collected prior to the construction of the sediment processing facility.  The 

sample results are described below: 

➢ PCBs were detected below 1 part per million (ppm) in the surface soil 

samples following limited soil removal around three sample locations;  

➢ PCBs were either not detected above the laboratory detection limit or 

detected below 1 ppm in the subsurface soil samples, surface water 

samples, surface sediment samples and groundwater samples; 

➢ PCBs were not detected above the laboratory detection limit for the 

groundwater samples;  

➢ Low levels of TPH DRO in subsurface soil samples; however, there are 

no specific criterion for TPH DRO in New York State’s DER-10 

Technical Guidance for Site Investigations and Remediation; 

➢ No detectable values of TPH GRO in the subsurface soil samples;  

➢ No SVOCs or VOCs were detected above guidance criteria in the 

subsurface soil samples and groundwater samples; 

➢ No organochlorine pesticides were detected in the groundwater 

samples; 

➢ Four metals (iron, magnesium, manganese and sodium) were detected 

above their respective NYSDEC groundwater standards in sampled 

collected from several monitoring wells.  The four metals were detected 

exceeding groundwater standards in groundwater samples previously 

collected at the site in 2007 and 2009.  The remaining metals were 

detected below applicable groundwater standards.  

➢ Oil and grease were detected in groundwater samples ranging from 1.4 

to 3.4 ppm.  Oil and grease were previously detected in groundwater 

samples collected at the site in 2009; however, were not detected in 

2007.  
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➢ Low level mercury was detected in groundwater at levels below 

standards.  

• ASTM Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report & Limited Subsurface 

Investigation for the Property On Lock 8 Way, prepared by Civil 

Environmental Consultants of New York, Inc., dated October 2019 

The report was completed for the proposed WL Plastics Facility.  The facility was 

unoccupied at the time of the report.  The former use of the facility as an offloading, 

dewatering, processing and loading of PCB contaminated sediment was identified as 

an HREC.  The report notes that post-decontamination sampling results indicate that 

the facility had been decommissioned and decontaminated to the satisfaction of the 

regulatory agency.  A limited subsurface investigation was completed at the facility 

to evaluate the potential for residual contamination due to the historic use of the site 

as a sediment processing facility for the Hudson River PCB Superfund facility.  Seven 

borings were advanced at the proposed WL Plastics facility in March 2019.  PCBs 

were not detected above laboratory method detection limits in the soil samples 

analyzed except for one Aroclor which was detected below the cleanup standard 

established by the EPA for the facility and below commercial and industrial soil 

cleanup objectives.  VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides and herbicides were reportedly not 

detected above laboratory detection limits.  Some metals were detected in soil 

samples but at concentrations below applicable standards.  Composite samples were 

collected from the exposed fibrous insulation, floor epoxy and a floor trough debris 

in the former dewatering building.  PCBs were detected in one floor sample and one 

sample from the troughs but at concentrations below the cleanup level of 1 ppm 

established by the EPA.    

Eleven additional borings were advanced at the facility in September 2019.  

Groundwater was not encountered during soil boring activities.  VOCs, SVOCs, 

TPH, PCBs, cyanide and hexavalent chromium were not detected above laboratory 

detection limits.  Some metals were detected in soil samples but at concentrations 

below the applicable standards except for arsenic which was detected above 

restricted use soil cleanup objectives in two samples.   

• Consent Decree, United States of America v. General Electric Co., dated 2006.  

The consent decree requires GE to perform the remedy selected by the EPA in the 

2002 Record of Decision for the Hudson River PCB facility.  Under the consent 
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decree, GE was required to submit a detailed report demonstrating that it properly 

conducted all construction activities including dredging, backfilling and capping, 

habitat reconstruction and treatment plant decontamination and decommissioning.  

The 2006 consent decree includes “reopener” provisions which allows the EPA, 

under specific circumstances, to seek additional remedial work in the Upper Hudson 

River.   

Copies of the text of the reports is included in Appendix D.  Additional reports 

pertaining to the Hudson River PCBs facility and sediment processing facility were 

reviewed; however, the most relevant documents are discussed above.   

5.2 Aerial Photographs/Historic USGS Topographic Maps 

Aerial photographs were reviewed for the years 1942, 1947, 1960, 1964, 1979, 1986, 

1995, 2006, 2009, 2013 and 2017 provided by Environmental Data Resources (EDR).  

The photographs are summarized as follows: 

• 1942, 1947, 1960 and 1964:  The site appears to be primarily vacant agricultural 

land with a forested area on the eastern portion of the site.  

• 1979:  Due to image quality and scale, details of the site could not be 

discerned; however, the site appears similar to the earlier photographs.   

• 1986:  The site appears to be primarily vacant agricultural vegetated land with 

a forested area on the eastern portion of the site.  An access road appears to 

extend from the north to the southwest through the northern portion of the 

site. 

• 1995:  The majority of the site appear disturbed, consistent with the former use 

of the site for mining.  The eastern portion of the site appears forested.   

• 2006:  The site appears as vacant, vegetated land with a forested area on the 

eastern portion of the site.  A dirt access road appears to extend north-

northeast to south-southwest through the  site. 

• 2009, 2013 and 2017:  The site appears similar to current conditions.  The 

northern portion of the site appears to be improved with several paved access 

roads, a paved parking area, a railroad bed and stormwater retention ponds.  

The eastern portion of the site appears to be comprised of forested land and a 

paved access road.  The southern portion of the site appears to be improved 
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with an access road and substation.  The western portion of the site appears 

mostly paved and improved with railroad beds. 

The aerial photographs are included in Appendix A as Figures 3A-3K.  The 

boundaries depicted on the photographs are for schematic purposes only and do not 

represent the actual boundaries of the site.   

Topographic maps were reviewed for the years 1895, 1897, 1938, 1947, 1955, 1966 and 

2013 provided by EDR.  There are no structures depicted on the site for the years 

reviewed.  In 2013, the southern portion of the site is labeled Fannicap Gardens.  The 

topographic maps are included in Appendix A as Figures 4A-4G. 

5.3 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps do not provide coverage of the site or the immediately 

surrounding properties.  The No Coverage Letter provided by EDR is included in 

Appendix D. 

5.4 Information From Local Official(s) 

A Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request was submitted to the Town of Fort 

Edward Clerk and the Village of Fort Edward Clerk requesting documents from the 

following departments:  Assessment Department, Building Department, Historian, 

Engineering Department, Fire Department and Clerk.  The Town of Fort Edward 

provided the following information for the site:  

• The Town of Fort Edward reportedly does not have Historian Records or Fire 

Department records pertaining to the site.   

• Deed for the sale of the tax map parcels from WCC, LLC to Fort Edward Local 

Property Development Corporation dated December 27, 2018.  

• Property Record Card for the tax map parcels indicating the utilities consist of 

private sewer, public water and electricity.  Several buildings are listed as 

constructed in 2009; however, due to the size of the buildings, the buildings 

appear to be associated with the proposed WL Plastics Facility.  

• The Town of Fort Edward does not have files pertaining to pending violations, 

permits for the building, demolition permits or records of tanks.   

The Village of Fort Edward provided the following information for the site: 
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• No municipal services are located at the site.  There is reportedly a private 

water main and private storm retention ponds located on the site.  

• The Village of Fort Edward does not have Fire Department records or 

Building Department records pertaining to the site.  

Property assessment records were reviewed on-line from Image Mate Online.  The 

tax map parcels are classified as manufacturing.  Utilities are listed as private sewer, 

public water and electricity.  The tax map parcels are listed as sold from WCC, LLC 

to Fort Edward Local Property Development Corporation in 2018.  Two buildings 

and several miscellaneous improvements are listed as constructed in 2009; however, 

it is unclear whether the improvements are listed for the subject site or the proposed 

WL Plastics facility.   

5.5 Information From Health Department Official(s) 

The New York State Department of Health reportedly does not have records 

concerning soil or groundwater contamination for the subject site.   

5.6 Information From Current or Former Property Owner(s)/Site Manager 

Mr. Zachary Middleton of the Fort Edward Local Property Development 

Corporation  was the site contact for this assessment and acted as a representative of 

the current property owner.  Mr. Middleton was interviewed during a telephone 

conversation following the site visit.  According to Mr. Middleton, the site was 

vacant agricultural land until the sediment processing facility was constructed in 

2007 to 2008.  The sediment processing facility was demobilized in 2015 to 2016.  The 

site has reportedly been occupied by SMS Rail which has used the site to offload 

grain onto trucks for approximately two years.   

The current property owner representative was not aware of environmental liens or 

activity/land or use limitations for the site.  Other information from Mr. Middleton is 

included in the appropriate sections of this report.   

5.7 Information from the Site Occupants 

SMS Rail is the only occupant of the site which offloads grain from the railroad to 

trucks via a conveyor belt. A representative of SMS Rail was not able to be 

interviewed. 

Records of communication are included in Appendix D.   
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

6.1 Conditions of the Reconnaissance 

6.1.1 Site Contact(s) 

Mr. Dave O’Brien of Warren and Washington IDA was present during the site visit. 

6.1.2 Date of Visit 

The site reconnaissance was conducted on Thursday, January 16, 2020 by Ms. 

Brittany Winslow of C.T. Male Associates.  During the site visit the weather was 

approximately 30F with mostly cloudy skies. 

6.1.3 Areas Observed 

The site and surrounding areas were observed from the approximate site boundaries.  

The central areas of the site were traversed and rail yard support building was 

entered.  Photographs taken during the site visit are included in Appendix B.   

6.1.4 Limiting Conditions 

One inch of snow coated the ground surface at the time of the site visit obstructing 

observations of the ground surface.   

6.2 Polychlorinated Biphenyl-Containing (PCB)/Liquid Containing Equipment 

Five pad mounted transformers were identified on the site including two on the 

northern portion of the site, two on the southeastern portion of the site and one to the 

south of the rail yard support building on the southwestern portion of the site.  PCB 

related labeling was not identified on the transformers.  As the transformers were 

installed circa 2008, the transformers are not anticipated to contain PCBs.  Evidence 

of leakage from the transformers was not identified at the time of the site visit.   

No capacitors or hydraulic lifts were identified on the site during the site visit.  

According to the site contact, no other liquid containing equipment is located on the 

site. 

6.3 Site Drainage 

6.3.1 Site Catch Basins and Discharge Location(s) 

Stormwater catch basins were identified on the southwestern portion of the site near 

the rail support building, on the central portion of the site along the rail loading 
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platform, along Main Haul Road and in the former decontamination area.  The catch 

basins on the loading platform, Main Haul Road and former decontamination area 

reportedly discharge into the North Stormwater Basin (located on the subject site) or 

South Stormwater Basin (located on the proposed WL Plastics facility).  The 

stormwater retention basins were reportedly lined with concrete and an underlying 

geosynthetic membrane composite while the sediment processing facility was in 

operation and held stormwater before being pumped to the water treatment plant.  

The water treatment plant reportedly discharged treated water to the Champlain 

Canal.  Portions of the concrete and geosynthetic liners were removed from the 

stormwater basins during decommissioning of the sediment processing facility in 

2015 and 2016 and the basins were reconfigured to remain in service to manage on-

site stormwater.  Stormwater from outside the exclusion zone (including the catch 

basins near the rail support building) was conveyed to separate, vegetated retention 

basins outside the exclusion zone.  Evidence of staining or sheens was not identified 

in or surrounding the catch basins or stormwater retention basins at the time of the 

site visit.   

6.3.2 Site Surface Water Bodies/Areas 

Bond Creek is located along the eastern boundary of the site and flows from north to 

south.  A tributary to Bond Creek traverses the site flowing from west to east.  

Evidence of staining or sheens was not identified in or surrounding the surface water 

bodies at the time of the site visit.   

6.3.3 Building Floor Drains and Discharge Location(s) 

A floor drain was identified within the northeastern portion of the rail support 

building.  The discharge of the floor drain is reportedly unknown.  Evidence of 

staining or sheens was not identified in or surrounding the floor drain at the time of 

the site visit.   

6.3.4 Dry Wells and Sumps 

No dry wells or sumps were identified on the site during the site visit.  According to 

the site contact, no dry wells or sumps are located on the site. 
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6.4 Site Waste Profile 

6.4.1 Solid Wastes/Waste Deposits (Piles/Pits/Landfills/Lagoons) 

No solid wastes were identified on the site during the site visit.  According to the site 

contact, no solid wastes are generated, stored or disposed of on the site. 

No waste deposits were identified on the site during the site visit.  The site contact 

was not aware of waste deposits being located on the site. 

6.4.2 Sludges (Generation/Storage/Disposal) 

No sludge wastes were identified on the site during the site visit.  According to the 

site contact, no sludges are generated, stored or disposed of on the site. 

6.4.3 Liquids (Generation/Storage/Disposal) 

No liquid wastes were identified on the site during the site visit.  According to the 

site contact, no liquid wastes are generated, stored or disposed of on the site. 

6.4.4 Wastewater Discharge(s) 

No wastewater discharges were identified on the site during the site visit.  According 

to the site contact, no wastewater is generated on the site.   

6.4.5 Waste Lagoons or Disposal Pits (Current and Historic) 

No waste lagoons or disposal pits were identified on the site during the site visit.  

According to the site contact, no current or historic waste lagoons or disposal pits are 

located on the site. 

6.4.6 On-site Septic Systems 

No septic systems were identified on the site during the site visit.  According to the 

site contact, no septic systems are located on the site.    

6.4.7 Drums/Containers 

Two (2) 55-gallon drums of railroad engine oil, six (6) 5-gallon containers containing 

motor oil, one (1) 5-gallon container of industrial cleaner & degreaser and four (4) 

less than one gallon containers of synthetic gear oil & bearing oil were identified in 

the rail yard support building.  Evidence of leakage from the drums and containers 

was not identified at the time of the site visit.  The site contact reported no 
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automotive or railroad repairs are completed on the site.  The site contact reported 

the rail yard support building is used for the storage of parts.   

6.5 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) and/or Above Ground Storage Tanks 
(ASTs) 

Temporary ASTs were reportedly staged to the east of the North Stormwater Basin 

while the sediment processing facility was in operation.  Evidence of the ASTs was 

not identified at the time of the site visit.   

No underground or above ground storage tanks were identified on the site during 

the site visit.  According to the site contact, no underground tanks are or have been 

located on the site.   

6.6 Observed Evidence of Potential or Known Site Contamination 

6.6.1 Evidence of Soil Contamination/Liquid Discharges 

Evidence of soil contamination or liquid discharges was not identified on the site 

during the site visit.  Stressed vegetation was not identified on the site during the site 

visit.  The site contact was not aware of soil or groundwater contamination from 

either on-site or off-site sources. 

6.6.2 Soil or Surface Disturbances 

No soil or surface disturbances were identified on the site during the site visit.  

Several monitoring wells were identified on the site including to the east of the North 

Access Road and on the northern portion of the site to the northwest of the former 

decontamination area.  The site contact reported that groundwater sampling has 

been completed for the site and is unaware of future sampling planned for the site.    
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7.0 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING (VES) 

Standard environmental record sources for the subject property and properties were 

used to evaluate the likelihood that a Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) exists at 

the site, with the approximate minimum search distances as follows:  

• 1/3 mile for non-petroleum volatile compounds 

• 1/10 mile for petroleum volatile compounds 

In addition, site conditions, both historic and current, such as the presence of 

underground storage tanks, were considered.  

Based on the findings of this VES, the following conclusion is made: 

• A VEC does not or is not likely to exist 

This conclusion is based on the lack of storage, use or disposal of VOCs within the 

site and lack of sources in the area surrounding the site.  Subsurface soils and 

groundwater at the sediment processing facility were sampled for VOCs in 2016 as 

part of the facility post-decontamination assessment.  VOCs were not detected at 

levels above the corresponding regulatory values.   
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8.0 FINDINGS, OPINION AND CONCLUSIONS 

8.1 Findings 

The site was used for agricultural purposes from the 1940s until early 1990s.  Sand 

was mined from the parcels from the early 1990s until approximately 2000.  

Thermally treated soil was used to fill the mined excavations.  The site was used for 

agricultural purposes from 2000 until the sediment processing facility for the Hudson 

River PCB Superfund facility was constructed on the site in between 2007 and 2009.  

The sediment processing facility was demobilized in 2015 and 2016.  The site has 

been used for grain offloading from the railroad to trucks since 2017.     

The sediment processing facility spanned the subject site, the proposed W.L. Plastic 

Facility and a wharf area which adjoins the site to the southeast.  Dredged sediment 

was unloaded from barges by either a crane or excavator at the wharf.  The large 

debris such as rocks and tree limbs was sorted out and the remaining sediment was 

processed to sort out additional debris, gravel and sand.  The debris, gravel and sand 

were transferred by dump truck to a staging area near the rail loading area.  The 

remaining fine sands and silt were pumped through large filter presses.  The “filter 

cake” removed from the presses was transferred by truck to enclosed areas near the 

rail yard. Water collected during the dewatering process, along with stormwater 

from any area at the site that might have come in contact with dredged sediment, 

was collected for treatment.  Dewatered sediment was staged in storage areas near 

the rail yard, and then loaded into lined rail cars and transported off-site. 

The subject site contained stormwater basins; roads for transporting sediment from 

the barge area to the storage areas/loading platform; a railroad loading platform and 

vehicle/equipment decontamination area.    

Fourteen spills were listed for 1400 Towpath Road and one spill was listed for the 

PCB Dewatering Project within the environmental database report.  It is unclear if the 

spills occurred on the subject site or the immediately adjoining parcels.  The spills 

appeared to be minor and the spills have been issued a closed status.  Impacts to the 

quality of soil or groundwater at the site are not anticipated as a result of the spills.  

One NPL hazardous waste facility was listed within one mile of the subject site.  The 

facility is Hudson River PCBs, mapped 0.93 miles west-southwest of the subject site.  

GE reportedly discharged an estimated 1.3 million pounds of PCBs into the Hudson 

River over a period of 30 years.  In 2002, the EPA selected the dredging remedy for 
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the 40 mile stretch from Fort Edward to the Troy Dam.  Dredging in the Hudson 

River occurred from 2009 until 2015 and a total of 2.75 million cubic yards of 

contaminated sediment were removed.  The subject site is a portion of the sediment 

processing facility for the dredged sediment from the Hudson River PCB facility.   

Demobilization of the sediment processing facility commenced in 2015 and was 

completed in 2016.  Demobilization of the facility included decontamination within 

the exclusion zone; treatment and/or disposal of decontamination residuals; 

sampling to verify the items were properly decontaminated; disassembling and 

removing equipment; and post demobilization environmental sampling.  The rail 

yard support building and administrative trailer area on the northeastern portion of 

the site was not subject to decontamination or sampling as the areas did not come 

into contact with PCB-containing sediment.  The decontamination procedure 

generally consisted of the removal of gross sediments and a thorough pressure wash 

and water flushing.  Wipe samples, bulk samples, core samples and water samples 

were collected to verify the items were properly decontaminated.   

In 2015 and 2016, samples were collected from surface soils, subsurface soils, surface 

water, surface sediments and groundwater at and adjacent to the facility as part of 

the facility post-decontamination assessment.  PCBs were either not detected or 

detected below 1 ppm in the surface soil samples, subsurface soil samples, surface 

water samples and surface sediment samples.  PCBs were not detected above the 

laboratory detection limit within the groundwater samples.  

Multiple additional facilities were listed within the database report within the 

specified search radii.  Although there may be degradation to the quality of soils 

and/or groundwater in the site area, direct impacts to the quality of soils or 

groundwater at the site were not identified from these listed facilities based on 

information provided within the database report.  

8.2 Opinion 

It is our opinion that the information and data collected during this Phase I ESA does 

not indicate the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum 

product within the site under conditions which indicate an existing release, past 

release or material threat of a release. 



C.T. MALE ASSOCIATES 
 

- 31 -  

8.3 Conclusions 

C.T. Male Associates has completed a Phase I ESA for the Former Sediment 

Processing Facility Site in general conformance with the scope and limitations of 

ASTM Practice E 1527.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 

environmental conditions in connection with the property. 

8.4 Opinion Regarding Further Inquiry 

Based on the findings of this ESA, no further action with respect to soil or 

groundwater is recommended. 
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9.0 DEVIATIONS AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

Deletions or deviations from the ASTM E 1527-13, Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments:  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, 

are described in Section 1.0 of this report. 

No additional services beyond the scope of ASTM E 1527-13, Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments:  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process 

were completed in conjunction with this Phase I ESA. 
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10.0 SIGNATURES 

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief we meet the 

definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 312.21 of 40 CFR Part 312.  

And we have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience 

to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property.  We 

developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the 

standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.  Resumes are included in 

Appendix F. 

Respectfully submitted, 
C.T. MALE ASSOCIATES 

 
Brittany Winslow 
Environmental Scientist 
 
Reviewed and Approved By: 

 
Aimee Smith 
Project Manager 
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FIGURE 2A-2B 
 

Site Plan Maps 
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FIGURES 3A-3K 
 

Aerial Photographs 
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FIGURES 4A-4G 
 

Topographic Maps 
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